the Act and rules made thereunder (including any statutory 
modifications(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time 
being in force), and approved and recommended by the 
Audit Committee and Board of Directors, consent of the 
shareholders be and is hereby accorded, for remuneration of 
₹ 3,85,000/- per month (Rupees Three Lakh and Eighty Five 
Thousand Only), to Mrs. Shobha Sekhri, holding an office or 
place of profit in the company, and such other perquisites in 
accordance with the prevailing Company policy.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors and 
Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary of the

[...]

General Meeting shall be as under:-

1.	 Period of Remuneration: The remuneration shall be 
approved with effect from April 01, 2025 until the 
completion of tenure, unless recommended for any 
amendment/revision, subject to approval of shareholders 

2.	 Remuneration: upto ₹ 3,30,00,000/- per annum (Rupees 
Three Crores and Thirty Lakhs only) payable monthly

3.	 Performance Bonus: He will be entitled for annual 
performance bonus for an equivalent amount not exceeding 

20% on the aforesaid remuneration, as per company 
prevailing policy.

4.	 Telephone: Provision of mobile phone/telephone at the

[...]

Bhupinder Kumar Sekhri are as under:

1.	 Period of Remuneration: The remuneration shall be 
approved with effect from April 01, 2025 until the 
completion of tenure, unless recommended for any 
amendment/revision, subject to approval of shareholders

2.	 Remuneration: upto ₹ 4,62,00,000/- per annum (Rupees 
Four Crore and Sixty Two Lacs only), payable monthly

3.	 Performance Bonus: He will be entitled for annual 
performance bonus for an equivalent amount not exceeding 
20% on the aforesaid remuneration, as per company 
prevailing policy.

4.	 Telephone: Provision of mobile phone/telephone at the

[...]

the shareholders of the Company, pursuant to the special 
resolution passed through postal ballot notice on March 14, 
2025, have authorized the issuance and allotment of such 
number of equity shares of the Company of face value of ₹ 
10 each, aggregating to an amount up to ₹ 150,00,00,000 
(Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores), in one more or 
more tranches, by way Qualified Institutions Placements 
(“QIP”), under applicable laws pursuant to the Companies 
Act’ 2013 and SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and SEBI 

(LODR) Regulations, 2015 or any other applicable laws, 
as may be deemed appropriate depending on market